T.R. Rijal et al. (2017) Int. J. Appl. Sci. Biotechnol. Vol 5(4): 532-536
DOI: 10.3126/ijasbt.v5i4.18778
This paper can be downloaded online at http://ijasbt.org&http://nepjol.info/index.php/IJASBT
Evaluation of Maize Genotypes against Southern Leaf Blight
(Bipolaris Maydis) During Summer Seasons at Rampur, Chitwan
Tirtha Raj Rijal1*, Keshab Babu Koirala1 and Mina Karki1
1National Maize Research Program, Rampur, Chitwan, Nepal
Abstract

MS)= abundant lesions on lower leaves, few on other leaves
affecting 26-50% leaves, 4 (Susceptible, S)= lesions
abundant on lower and mid leaves, extending to upper
leaves affecting 51-75% leaf area and 5 (Highly susceptible,
HS)= lesions abundant on almost all leaves, plants
prematurely dried or killed with 76-100% of the leaf area
affected. Grain yields were adjusted to 80% shelling
recovery. Grain yield was estimated using formula adopted
by Carangal et al. (1971) and Shrestha et al. (2015) by
adjusting the grain moisture at 15% and converted to the
grain yield kg per hectare. Data were analyzed through
GENSTAT packages applying 5% significance level
Table 1: Pedigree, origin and source of tested genotypes
SN Genotypes Pedigree Origin Source
1 BGBYPOP BGBYPOP CIMMYT, Mexico NMRP, Rampur
2 RAMPUR-33 DTM#33 CIMMYT, Hyderabad NMRP, Rampur
3 RAMPUR-24 DTM#24 CIMMYT, Hyderabad NMRP, Rampur
4 RAMPUR-36 DTM#36 CIMMYT, Hyderabad NMRP, Rampur
5 RAMPUR-27 DTM#27 CIMMYT, Hyderabad NMRP, Rampur
6 RAMS03F08 RAMS03F08 NMRP, Rampur NMRP, Rampur
7 RAMPUR-28 DTM#28 CIMMYT, Mexico NMRP, Rampur
8 RAMPUR-34 DTM#34 CIMMYT, Hyderabad NMRP, Rampur
9 RAMPUR-32 DTM#32 CIMMYT, Hyderabad NMRP, Rampur
10 RAMPUR-21 DTM#21 CIMMYT, Hyderabad NMRP, Rampur
11 RML-95/RML-96 PUTU-17/AG-27 CIMMYT, Thailand NMRP, Rampur
12 ZM-401 ZM-401 CIMMYT, Zimbabwe NMRP, Rampur
13 ZM-627 ZM-627 CIMMYT, Zimbabwe NMRP, Rampur
14 05SADVI 05SADVI CIMMYT, Zimbabwe NMRP, Rampur